
 

   
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
To: Members of the Health Improvement Partnership Board 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Health Improvement 
Partnership Board 

 

Thursday, 26 September 2013 at 2.00 pm 
 

 

 

Membership 
 

Chairman – District Councillor Mark Booty 
Vice Chairman - City Councillor Ed Turner 

 
Board Members: 
 
Cllr Anna Badcock South Oxfordshire District Council 

Ian Davies Cherwell & South Northants District Council 

Peter von Eichstorff Clinical Commissioning Group 

Dave Etheridge Chief Fire Officer & Head of Community Safety 

Cllr Hilary Hibbert-Biles OCC – Cabinet Member for Public Health & 
Voluntary Sector 

Cllr G.A. Reynolds Cherwell District Council 

Aziza Shafique Public Involvement Network 

Cllr Alison Thomson Vale of White Horse District Council 

Dr Jonathan McWilliam Director of Public Health 

Jackie Wilderspin Assistant Director for Public Health 
 
Notes: 
 
• Date of next meeting: 23 January 2014 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor September 2013 
  
Contact Officer: James Martin, Partnership & Policy Officer 

Tel: (01865) 323344; Email: james.martin@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 
• those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 
• those of a person with whom the member
[...]
onduct and Register of Interests at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Rachel Dunn on (01865) 815279 or Rachel.dunn@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document. 
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 



 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Welcome by Chairman, District Councillor Mark Booty  
 

2. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

3. Declaration of Interest - see guidance note opposite  
 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

5. Note of Decision of Last Meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 2:05 
5 mins 
 
To approve the Note of Decisions of the meeting held on Thursday 16 May and to 
receive information arising from them.  
 

6. Performance Report (Pages 9 - 66) 
 

 2:10 
15 mins 
 
Person(s) responsible: Members of the Health Improvement Board 
Person given report: Dr Jonathan McWilliam 
 
A report of the current progress against the targets of the HIB   
 

7. Obesity Prevention (Pages 67 - 88) 
 

 2:25 
50 mins 
 
Person(s) responsible: Members of the Health Improvement Board 
Person giving report: Kate King 
 
A review of current activity across the county and a discussion on the opportunities  
 
 
 
 
 
 



- 2 - 
 

 

8. Proposal for a Public Health strategy with Oxford University Hospital 
(Pages 89 - 104) 

 

 3:15 
10 mins 
 
Person(s) responsible: Members of the Health Improvement Board 
Person giving report: Andrew Stevens and Dr Jonathan McWilliam 
 
A joint paper from Public Health and Oxford University Hospital setting out a statement 
of intent for a joint strategy  
 

9. Older People's Housing Strategy Needs Analysis  
 

 3:25 
20 mins 
 
Person(s) responsible: Members of the Health Improvement Board 
Person giving report: John Jackson and Ann Nursey 
 
A paper presenting progress to date in developing a needs analysis to inform housing 
plans  
 
Report to follow 
 

10. Update from the Public Involvement Network (Pages 105 - 106) 
 

 3:45 
5 mins 
 
Person(s) responsible: Members of the Health Improvement Board 
Person giving report: Aziza Shafique 
 
An update from the Public Involvement Network including introducing the new 
representatives on the Health Improvement Board  
 

11. Public Health Campaigns (Pages 107 - 108) 
 

 3:50 
5 mins 
 
Person(s) responsible: Members of the Health Improvement Board 
Person giving report: Councilor Hilary Hibbert Biles 
 
Information about the Public Health campaigns for the next six months  
 
 
 



- 3 - 
 

 

 

12. Forward Plan  
 

 3:55 
5 mins 
 
Person(s) responsible: Members of the Health Improvement Board 
Person giving report: Dr Jonathan McWilliam, Director of Public Health 
 
A discussion on the forward plan for the Health Improvement Board 
 

Meeting dates: 

• Thursday 28th November 2013  

• Thursday 23rd January 2014 – Board Meeting 

• Thursday 27th March 2014 

  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

    
 

 

 
 

SHADOW HEALTH IMPROVEMENT BOARD 
 
OUTCOMES of the meeting held on Thursday, 16 May 2013 commencing at 2.00 pm 
and finishing at 3.53 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Board Members: District Councillor Mark Booty – in the Chair 
 

 Edward Owen Turner (Vice-Chairman) 
Dr Jonathan McWilliam 
Jackie Wilderspin 
Ian Davies 
Peter von Eichstorff 
Steven Curran 
 

By Invitation: 
 

Councillor Roger Cox 
Councillor Anna Badcock 
Councillor Scott Seamons 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  Lesley Sherratt 
James Martin 

  
  
  
  
 
These notes indicate the outcomes of this meeting and those responsible for taking the 
agreed action. For background documentation please refer to the agenda and supporting 
papers available on the Council’s web site (www.oxfordshire.gov.uk.) 
 
If you have a query please contact James Martin, Policy & Partnership Officer (Tel: (01865) 
323344; Email: james.martin@oxfordshire.gov.uk) 
 

 ACTION 

21 Welcome by Chairman, District Councillor Mark Booty 
(Agenda No. 1) 

 

 

 
The Chairman, Councillor Mark Booty, welcomed all to the 
meeting including Councillor Ed Turner in his role as Vice 
Chairman. It was noted that Councillor Val Smith has stood down 
from her role in the Executive of the City Council.  Thanks for her 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



 

role in the Health Improvement Board from its inception were 
noted. 
 
Councillor Roger Cox, Councillor Scott Seamons and Councillor 
Anna Badcock were welcomed as guests of the Chairman. 
 
22 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments 

(Agenda No. 2) 
 

 

 
Apologies have been received from Councillor David Nimmo-
Smith, Val Johnson, Anita Higham, Dave Etheridge and 
Councillor Pickford. 
 
Lesley Sherratt is deputising on behalf of Val Johnson. 
 
 

 

23 Declaration of Interest - see guidance note opposite 
(Agenda No. 3) 

 

 

 
No declarations were received. 
 

 

24 Petitions and Public Address 
(Agenda No. 4) 

 

 

 
No petitions were received. 
 

 

25 Note of Decision of Last Meeting 
(Agenda No. 5) 

 

 

 
 
Matter arising: 
 
Access to Academies is done on an individual basis through 
Heads or through a Governing Body rather than collectively. 
 
The Housing Support Advisory Group terms of reference will be 
circulated to the Adults and Children Boards, next time they meet. 
 
The note of the last meeting was approved. 
 

 

26 Re-commissioning of Homeless Pathway 
(Agenda No. 6) 

 

 

 
 
Clare Rowntree presented the paper that detailed the process 
and principles of the framework for re-commissioning of the 

 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

homeless pathway in Oxfordshire that has a budget of £4million 
per annum.   
 
Dr Jonathan McWilliam stated that homelessness is an important 
issue to the Health Improvement Board and is a serious issue for 
public health.  This work shows how we can all work together to 
address the issues. 
 
The discussion that followed focussed on the following points: 
 
• The timetable for the re-commissioning 
Procurement rules mean that new contracts must be in place by 1 
February 2015.  In order ensure adequate time to make any 
alterations to the properties from which services are delivered, 
the aim is to complete the procurement process by January 2014, 
giving a 12 month transition period before the new contracts 
commence. 
 
The length of contracts will be 3 years with an option to extend for 
a further 2 years. 
 
• Future funding and sustainability 
The re-commissioning of the homeless pathway must make a 
saving of £270K, possible options will need to take account of 
this.  Councillor Turner expressed caution about the 
commissioning of services that future changes to funding or the 
welfare benefits system may make unsustainable. 
 
The response from Ann Nursey, Lead Commissioner for Adult 
Services was that future savings that may be required are, at this 
point, unknown.  The review of the total homeless pathway and 
not just a number of services within it will provide the best 
opportunity for stability during the length of the contracts. 
 
Councillor Seamons suggested that there may also be a need to 
review the use of buildings currently in use to deliver services.  
This is because building based service are an essential 
component of homeless services.  This was agreed and work is 
currently being done looking at the suitability and possible options 
of existing buildings and services. 
 
• Links with MH 
Ian Davies welcomed the report and praised the collaborative 
efforts across the county.  Ian Davies also stressed the 
importance of getting right the commissioning of services to deal 
with Mental Health issues and acknowledged the difficultly in 
producing an accurate and conclusive needs analysis.  This was 
agreed as was the importance of preventative work that will 
continue.  It was also highlighte
[...]
ty and the 
need for intervention in later childhood and into adulthood 

 
 
Indicator 9.2: 60% of babies are breastfed at 6-8 weeks of age  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 
Although this indicator is red, Oxfordshire is doing well nationally, 
out-performing the England average.  The benefits of 
breastfeeding were highlighted and the Health Improvement 
Board was encouraged to keep this indicator high on the agenda 
next year. 
 
Discussion focussed on what services there are currently within 
the county to promote breastfeeding and actively work with 
mothers to learn and develop techniques that work for them and 
their babies. 
 
Dr Peter von Eichstorff detailed the work of GPs in this area that 
includes the personalisation of services and active dialogue to 
encourage and support breastfeeding.  Resources are targeted 
geographically at areas that have traditionally lower levels of 
breastfeeding such as Cherwell.   
 
Dr Jonathan McWilliam pointed out that there many agencies 
across the county looking that the work associated with indicators 
9.1 and 9.2 that would be helpful context for the Health 
Improvement Board. It was agreed that a report or information 
detailing this work will be brought to a future Health Improvement 
Board meeting. 
 
Cllr Turner suggested that it would be helpful to have the data 
sets broken down to district level or even smaller areas to get a 
better understanding of need and possible responses.  This 
reporting could be done by exception to prevent the presentation 
of too much data. 
 
Dr Jonathan McWilliam agreed that this would be helpful and 
depending on how the Health Improvement Board develops this 
approach may be appropriate for certain indicators. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
JMcW 

28 Review of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
(Agenda No. 8) 

 

 

 
Jackie Wilderspin presented the paper that detailed the review of 
the Joint Health and
[...]
venting ill health is a key undertaking of 
the Board; working with the CCG to get the basics right upstream 
for long term sustainable improvement.  Due to this a number of 
the indicators are about behavioural change, change that will not 
be seen immediately, but in the long term.  
 
Further work will take place in the next 2 weeks to reach an 
agreement of the indictors to propose to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
JW 

29 The basket of indicators for health and housing  

Page 6



 

(Agenda No. 9) 
 
 
Lesley Sherratt introduced the paper that presented the basket of 
indicators for housing and health including the latest data 
available for each indicator. 
 
An amendment to the paper was noted: Paragraph 5 on page 2 of 
the paper should read: 
 
‘This affects households where none of the tenants are of 
retirement age or fall within one of the exception categories and 
they are assessed as having one or more bedrooms than they 
require according to the following formula of one bedroom for’ 
 
The discussion that followed focussed on the following points: 
 

• Performance is good and it is improving in most 
cases 

• Could the prevention activity be expanded into 
categories to get a better understanding of what the 
action might be 

• Housing Related Support data can still be reported 
into sustainable housing 

• The Health Improvement Board is a good place to 
present this data, it provides a good clear overview 
and allows the board to take action 

 
It was agreed that updates of some indicators would be received 
quarterly and others annually to be reported to the Board.  
Outcome indicators for 2013-14 would be selected based on the 
data reported at this meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
LS / JM 

30 Update from the PIN 
(Agenda No. 10) 

 

 

 
Cllr Mark Booty introduced the paper on behalf of Anita Higham in 
her absence.  A number of the issues raised are already known to 
OCCG and its work continues to address these.  Other issues will 
be forwarded to relevant Boards 
 

 
 
 
JW 

31 The Health Protection Forum 
(Agenda No. 11) 

 

 

 
Dr Jonathan McWilliam introduced the Health Protection Forum’s 
terms of reference and noted that there had been some concern 
amongst City Council Environmental Health Officers about the 
role this forum.  In response to this and to clarify the role of the 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

group it will be known as the Public Health Protection Forum. 
 
Dr Jonathan McWilliam offered to meet Environmental Health 
colleagues in the City to discuss this further should they want to 
 

 
 
JMcW 

32 Forward Plan 
(Agenda No. 12) 

 

 

 
• The workshop planned for July will be brought forward and 

used to progress the re-commissioning of the homeless 
pathway. 
 

• The next Board meeting is the 26 September and will have 
focus on obesity. 

 

 

33 District action on public health 
(Agenda No. 13) 

 

 

 
Ian Davies introduced the District Councils’ Network publication 
highlighting the clarity that it provides in detailing the contribution 
that district councils have to public health and explaining the 
relevance of services to the Health and Wellbeing structure. 
 

 

34 Oxfordshire Affordable Warmth Network 
(Agenda No. 14) 

 

 

 
Jackie Wilderspin introduced two draft reports: 
 

• Oxfordshire Affordable Warmth Network end of year report 
2012/13 

• Warm Homes Healthy People Evaluation Report 
 
The discussion that followed focussed on understanding the 
wider picture of fuel poverty and where the Affordable Warmth 
Network sits within it.  It was agreed that a paper will be brought 
to a future meeting so that Health Improvement Board members 
are informed and can make appropriate recommendations to how 
the issue should be addressed. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
JW 

 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   

Page 8



Health Improvemen
[...]
ning  
September 2013 

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



Updated : Thursday 12th Sept 2013 
No. Indicator Q1 report 

Apr-Jun 
R 
A 
G 

Q2 report 
Jul-Sept 

R 
A 
G 

Q3 report 
Oct-Dec 

R 
A 
G 

Q4 report 
Jan-Mar 

R 
A 
G 

Notes 

 

2 
 

 
Oxfordshire Health and Wellbeing Board 

Health Improvement Board - Performance Report 
 
 

 Priority 8:  Preventing early death and improving quality of life in later years 
 

8.1 At least 60% of those sent bowel 
screening packs will complete and 
return them (ages 60-74 years) 

Expected 
 

60% 

 

Expected 
 

60% 

 

Expected 
 

60% 

 
 
 
 
 

Expected 
 

       60% 
 
  

Bowel cancer screening data is released 
at least 4-5 months in arrears 
 
 

Actual 
 
 

Actual  
 
 

Actual 
 
 

Actual 
 
 

8.2 Number of invitations sent out for 
NHS Health Checks to reach the 
target of 39,114 people aged 40-
74 in 2013-14 (Invitations sent in 
2012-13 = 40914 as more people 
were eligible in 2012-13) 

Expected 
 

9,778 
G 

Expected 
 

19,557 

 
 
 
 
 

Expected 
 

29,335 

 
 
 
 
 

Expected 
 

39,114 

 NHS Health Check data is usually 
available a month after quarter end 
 
 Actual 

 
9,938 

 

Actual 
 
 

Actual 
 
 

Actual 
 
 

8.3 At least 65% of those invited for 
NHS Health Checks will attend 
(ages 40-74) 

Expected 
 

65% 

 
 
 
R 

Expected 
 

65% 

 

Expected 
 

65% 

 

Expected 
 

65% 

 

Between Aril and June 2013, the 
Oxfordshire programme invited 9938 
people of which 4165 took up the offer, 
giving us an uptake rate of 41.9% which 
is better than Thames Valley uptake rate 
of 41.5% there has been a technical 
issue with reporting in Q1 which means 
that the Oxfordshire figure is an 
underestimate. 

Actual 
 

41.9% 
 

Actual 
 

Actual 
 
 

Actual 
 
 

8.4 At least 3800 people will quit 
smoking for at least 4 weeks (last 
year target 3676, actual 3703) 

Expected 
 

851 G 

Expected 
 

1639  

Expected 
 

2523  

Expected 
 

3800 
 

 

Smoking quitters data is at least 2
[...]
obesity, exercise, smoking, blood cholesterol 
levels ,diabetes, blood pressure and alcohol consumption. 

· Reversing the rise in the consumption of alcohol is another priority of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. It is being taken forward by the Oxfordshire Community Safety 
Partnership and progress will be monitored by the Health Improvement Board. 

 
In addition to this, our work must be even more focused on those who are most at risk.  The 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment shows that there are differences between different groups 
of people and different places in the County, with some faring better than others both in 
terms of their life expectancy and in their chances of living healthy lives into old age. 
 
A programme of public awareness campaigns will support this work by raising awareness of 
prevention and early intervention services. 
 
 
Where are we now? 

Page 56



Page 21 of 27 
 

· Over 2500 people in Oxfordshire had quit smoking for at least 4 weeks by the end 
of Q3  

· The number of 40-74 year olds invited for NHS Health Checks was on target 
· Bowel screening rates were below target at the end of Q3 
 
 
 
Outcomes for 2013-14 
8.1 At least 60% of those sent bowel screening packs will complete and return them (ages 

60-74 years) 
8.2 Number of invitations sent out for NHS Health Checks to reach the target of 39,114 

people aged 40-74 in 2013-14 (Invitations sent in 2012-13 = 40914 as more people were 
eligible in 2012-13) 

8.3 At least 65% of those invited for NHS Health Checks will attend (ages 40-74) 
8.4 At least 3800 people will quit smoking for at least 4 weeks (last year target 3676, actual 

3703) 
 
 
Priority 9: Preventing chronic disease through tackling obesity 
 
After smoking, obesity is the biggest underlying cause of ill health. It can lead to high blood 
pressure, heart disease, stroke, diabetes, cancer and early death. It also increases 
immobility and makes any other disability more severe than it would otherwise be. 
 
[...]
sioning Group representative 
 Director of Public Health for Oxfordshire 
 Assistant Director of Public Health 
 Public Health Specialist 
 District Council officer representative 

Page 65



 

 Public Involvement Board representative 
 

In attendance 
 Oxfordshire’s Chief Fire Officer in his role as Chairman of the Safer Communities 

Business Group 
 
It is proposed that a wide range of stakeholders can be invited to Board meetings at 
the discretion of the Chairman.  They may attend as expert witnesses and to report 
on implementation of plans. 
 
 
Governance  
 
The meetings of the Health Improvement Partnership Board and its decision-making 
will be subject to the provisions of the County Council’s Constitution including the 
Council Procedure Rules and the Access to Information Procedure Rules, insofar as 
these are applicable to the Partnership Board. 
 
The Health Improvement Partnership Board will also be subject to existing scrutiny 
arrangements with the Oxfordshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
providing the lead role. 
 
Members of the Group will be subject to the Code of Conduct applicable to the body 
which they represent. 
 
The Partnership Board will meet at least once a year in public.  Dates, times and 
places of meeting will be determined by the Chairman of the Partnership Board. 
 
The County Council’s Joint Commissioning Team will service meetings of the 
Partnership Board including the preparation and circulation of agendas and minutes.  
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board will agree terms of reference and membership for 
the Partnership Board. It will also agree its priorities, proposed outcomes and 
performance measures.  The Partnership Board will review the terms of reference on 
an annual basis. 
 
 
 
Peter Clark 
 
County Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
July 2013 
 

 

Page 66



 

Pa
ge

1 

Tackling Obesity: The challenge of maintaining a healthy weight 

1. Introduction 

The aim of this paper is to: 

• Rev
[...]
regnant women, children 
aged 2-3) and also inform of the introduction 
of the Shingles vaccinations for people aged 
70 and 79 

Oct – Dec 2013 

Health Checks 

To promote uptake of NHS Health Checks 
when invited to attend by GP.  Target 40-74 
year olds (who will be invited every 5 years) 
and particularly men aged 40-50 yrs 

Nov 2103 and 
ongoing 

Alcohol Awareness 

To give appropriate information on alcohol 
related harm and promote Dry January.  
Target groups:  people drinking at parties; 
adults who drink at home 

Nov 2103 – Dec 
2014 

Immunisation 
birthday cards 

To send reminders of immunisation 
schedules as birthday cards.  Potential 
targets:, 3 and 4 year olds  

From Jan 2014 

Sexual Health 

Aim: to promote safe sex using Valentine's 
day as a focus, to reduce sexually 
transmitted infection.  Target 16-24 year olds 

February 2014 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 107



Recommendations: 
 
1.  It is recommended that members of the Health Improvement Board work together 
with the Public Health team to maximise the impact of these campaigns for long term 
health improvement.   
 
2.  It is proposed that a forward plan for campaigns in 2014-15 will be brought to the 
Health Improvement Board for information and so that appropriate joint work can be 
planned in advance for next year to support our shared priorities. 
 

Jackie Wilderspin 

Page 108


	Agenda
	5 Note of Decision of Last Meeting
	6 Performance Report
	Performance report 12-13.doc
	Oxfordshire Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy
	Health Improvement Board Terms of Reference

	7 Obesity Prevention
	Childhood Obesity Sounding Board final report 2013

	8 Proposal for a Public Health strategy with Oxford University Hospital
	OUHT Statement of Intent

	10 Update from the Public Involvement Network
	11 Public Health Campaigns



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
  

 

 

 
 

HEALTH IMPROVEMENT PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 
OUTCOMES of the meeting held on Thursday, 26 September 2013 commencing at 
2.00 pm and finishing at 4:10pm. 
 
Present: 
 

 

Board Members: District Councillor Mark Booty – in the Chair 
 

 City Councillor Ed Turner (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Hilary Hibbert-Biles, Oxfordshire County 
Council 
Councillor Anna Badcock, South Oxfordshire District 
District Councillor Alison Thomson, Vale of White Horse 
District Council  
Ian Davies, Cherwell & South Northamptonshire District 
Councils 
Dr Jonathan McWilliam, Director of Public Health 
Jackie Wilderspin, Public Health Specialist 
Aziza Shafique, Public Involvement Network 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  James Martin, Oxfordshire County Council 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
8 Ruchi Baxi, Public Health Specialty Trainee 
9 Nigel Holmes, Oxfordshire County Council 

 

These notes indicate the outcomes of this meeting and those responsible for taking the 
agreed action. For background documentation please refer to the agenda and supporting 
papers available on the Council’s web site (www.oxfordshire.gov.uk.) 
 
If you have a query please contact Lynda Chalcraft, Policy and Partnership Officer (Tel: 
(01865) 323860; Email: lynda.chalcraft@oxfordshire.gov.uk) 

 

 ACTION 

1 Welcome by Chairman, District Councillor Mark Booty 
(Agenda No. 1) 

 

 

 
The Chairman, Councillor Mark Booty, welcomed all to the 
meeting including Councillor Hibbert-Biles, Councillor Thomson, 

 

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/


 

Councillor Badcock and Aziza Shafique attending their first 
meeting as members of the Health Improvement Board. 
 
 

2 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments 
(Agenda No. 2) 

 

 

 
Apologies have been received from Dave Etheridge, Dr Peter 
Von Eichstorff and Councillor George Reynolds.   
 
It was noted that this meeting would have been Peter’s last as he 
is standing down as the Oxfordshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group representative on the Health Improvement Board due to 
his move to Devon.  The chairman recognised the contribution 
that Peter has made and noted thanks for his work. 
 
ACTION: 
Jackie Wilderspin will liaise with the Oxfordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group about a new representative on the 
Health Improvement Board 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
JW 

3 Declaration of Interest - see guidance note opposite 
(Agenda No. 3) 

 

 

 
No declarations were received. 
 
 

 

4 Petitions and Public Address 
(Agenda No. 4) 

 

 

 
No petitions or public addresses were received. 
 
 

 

5 Note of Decision of Last Meeting 
(Agenda No. 5) 

 

 

 
Member’s attention was drawn to the revised terms of reference 
for the Health Improvement Board. 
 
John Jackson updated the board on the time scales for decisions 
being reached on the financial aspect of the re-commissioning of 
the homeless pathway.   The Health Improvement Board will be 
informed of the outcome. 
 
 
 

 



 

6 Performance Report 
(Agenda No. 6) 

 

 

 
Dr Jonathan McWilliam introduced and explained the 
performance report highlighting the measures currently rated red: 
 
8.3 - At least 65% of those invited for NHS Health Checks will 
attend (ages 40-74). Dr Jonathan McWilliam pointed out that this 
is a very important measure and general practice must get better 
at chasing those invited for health checks and Oxfordshire County 
Council must get better at publicising health checks, using all 
routes possible including investigating whether social landlords 
could have a role.  The current score of 41.9 is better than the 
Thames Valley average.  
 
9.3 Breastfeeding rates at 6-8 weeks.  This is under the new 
ambitious target of 62% 
 
The discussion that followed focussed on: 
 
The availability and appropriateness of data below County level to 
be informing the work of the Health Improvement Board. 
 
ACTION: 
It was agreed that the Chairman and Vice Chairman will liaise 
with officers outside of the meeting to gather data and report 
back by exception. 
 
The Chairman requested that when looking at quarter one 
data the Board is provided with quarter four data from the 
previous year to provide a better visual presentation of 
performance.   
 
The Chairman also requested that in future the performance 
reports are printed in colour for Board Members. 
 
Report cards on Breastfeeding and Health Checks will be 
brought to the next meeting. 
 
At the next Health Improvement Board meeting six months of 
data will be available for the ‘basket of indictors’ on health 
and housing. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MB/ET 
 
 
 
JM 
 
 
 
JM 
 
 
JW 
 
 
JW 

7 Obesity Prevention 
(Agenda No. 7) 

 

 

 
Dr Jonathan McWilliam introduced the item highlighting that the 
paper is an exploratory paper looking at potential areas of work 

 
 
 



 

that could be undertaken in partnership to prevent obesity in 
Oxfordshire.   
 
Kate King presented the paper that detailed the challenge of 
maintaining a healthy weight; what is going on across the county 
to support people and what the future opportunities are. 
 
The discussion that followed focussed on how to use a targeted 
approach most effectively to reach certain groups of people 
identifiable by age, place and social deprivation. The importance 
of public health campaigns was agreed. 
 
There was consensus that any targeted approach should focus 
on infancy, the early years and prior to birth as benefits will be 
realised as children grow into adulthood.  It is important that 
targeting is based on evidence and local data. 
 
Ian Davies commented that all those around the table including 
General Practice have a role to play on the obesity agenda 
through the communication and presentation of issues and 
emphasising that there is a shift in responsibility being placed 
onto the individual.  Further to this messages need to be tailored 
to different audiences and should focus on the benefits of 
maintaining a healthy weight rather than the problems of obesity. 
 
Councillor Turner commented that the Health Improvement Board 
has a leadership role to drive forward this agenda in Oxfordshire.   
 
 
ACTIONS AND WAY FORWARD: 
 
In summarising the discussion Dr Jonathan McWilliam drew out a 
number of strands: 

 The role of education settings in taking forward this work is 
important and needs to be explored. 

 District Councils are responsible for leisure services and 
therefore have a key role. 

 Opportunity for exercise needs to be made available 
outside of the leisure centre and brought into the 
community. 

 The role of planning, travel, transport and local 
environment is crucial in promoting physical activity and 
needs to be part of the work. 

 
Kate King will bring a more targeted strategy with formal 
proposals for a wide range of organisations to the next 
meeting. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
KK 



 

8 Proposal for a Public Health strategy with Oxford 
University Hospital 
(Agenda No. 8) 

 

 

 
Dr Jonathan McWilliam introduced the paper and detailed the 
intentions of the strategy for 2014/15 which will be drafted by 
January 2014. A final draft will be brought to the Health 
Improvement Board for comment and approval in January 2014.  
A longer term strategy will also be developed setting out 3 and 10 
year goals, all of which will be signed off at the Health 
Improvement Board. 
 
Both Councillor Hilary Hibbert-Biles and Ian Davies noted the 
positive significance of this development and the potential that is 
has to influence policy and improve the health of hospital 
employees and patients. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9 Older People's Housing Strategy Needs Analysis 
(Agenda No. 9) 

 

 

 
John Jackson, Director of Social and Community Services gave a 
presentation to the Health Improvement Board that detailed 
progress of the Older People’s Housing Strategy Needs Analysis. 
 
All district councils supported the process and principles set out in 
the presentation.  There was also agreement that the analysis 
should be informed by data to be published within the Strategic 
Housing Market Assessment due by the end of the year. 
 
Councillor Ed Turner stated that good exchanges have taken 
place locally with districts and developers.  Councillor Turner also 
highlighted that the issue is not just about ensuring new housing 
options are built but that existing housing options are appropriate 
and reach certain standards. 
 
Discussions also focussed on: 

 The need to have better design specifications and to have 
more influence on developers; 

 The issues are not just about the physical design of 
properties and regulations but about independence; 
assistive technology that enables; communal facilities; 
easier living and community 

 
ACTION: 
John Jackson will draft a note of the concerns that are 
currently held in relation to ensuring that future housing 
needs of older people are met. This will be circulated to 
board members. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
JJ/JM 



 

 
 

10 Update from the Public Involvement Network 
(Agenda No. 10) 

 

 

 
Aziza Shafique introduced herself as the new Public Involvement 
Network representative. 
 
 

 

11 Public Health Campaigns 
(Agenda No. 11) 

 

 

 
Councillor Hibbert-Biles detailed the Public Health campaigns that 
will be taking place over the next six months.  Thanks were 
extended to Jackie Wilderspin and Rachel McQuilliam for their 
work in ensuring that the campaigns are planned. 
 
ACTION: 
Jackie Wilderspin will pass details of the campaigns to 
district colleagues to ensure that a constant message is 
promoted where possible. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
JW 

12 Forward Plan 
(Agenda No. 12) 

 

 

 
The following agenda items suggested for future meetings 
included: 

 Welfare changes 

 Re-commissioning of the homeless pathway update 

 Fuel Poverty 

 Making Every Adult Matter 

 Basket of Indicators 

 Obesity Plan 

 Older People’s Commissioning Strategy 

 Prevention plans 

 Community Networks 
 
It was also noted that the board has the option not to meet in 
public in November. 
 
ACTION: 
Agenda to be agreed for the board meeting on the 23 
January. 
  
Format and agenda of the meeting on the 28 November to be 
agreed. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
JJ/JM 



 

 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   


